
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th September, 2014 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 
  
5. Procurement Strategy Update (Pages 1 - 60) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Resources).    
  
6. Corporate Performance Monitoring 2014/15 (Pages 61 - 89) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Resources).    
  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   



 

7. Work Programme Report (Pages 90 - 94) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).    
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, 

Janet Hall, Alycia James, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden 
and Susan Sykes 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 

Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 

email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 3rd November, 2014.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Procurement Strategy Update 

11 November 2014 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To allow the Panel to consider and scrutinise progress on updating the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy, in light of recent and ongoing national and local issues. 
  

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel notes the progress to date and the various issues still to 

be addressed in completing the Procurement Strategy update. 
 
(2) That the Panel provides any feedback as appropriate in light of the 

associated national and local issues raised in the report. 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of its terms of reference, the Panel has responsibility for scrutinising 

the Council’s various arrangements for securing value for money (VFM), and 
making recommendations as appropriate.  The Council’s procurement 
framework is one aspect of such VFM measures. 

 
1.2 In recent months it has been well reported that a review of the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy is underway.  This report provides an update on 
progress to date and recent key issues arising.  It provides an opportunity for 
some pre-scrutiny for helping to shape the proposals, ahead of Cabinet’s 
consideration of final draft of the Strategy. 

 
1.3 It had been hoped that a full draft of the Strategy could be presented to the 

Panel by this time, with it then feeding into December Cabinet for final 
consideration.  As evident through this report, however, there have been 
some significant developments in recent months, and more are still expected.   
 

1.4 This means that as yet, the updated draft of the Procurement Strategy has not 
yet been finalised.  Nonetheless, this is a good opportunity to update the 
Panel on the current position and its complexities. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2 Initial Progress on Updating the Strategy 
 
2.1 Prior to this year, the Council’s procurement strategies were last reviewed in 

around 2010.  The economic, social, technological and legal factors that 
impact on procurement have moved on significantly since then, however.  It 
makes sense, therefore, to undertake a full re-write to reflect these changes.  

 
2.2 Nonetheless, it is clear that the landscape for procurement within the public 

sector will continue to evolve.  In the initial re-drafting of the new strategy, the 
aim was to allow flexibility to respond to and implement up and coming issues 
and regulatory requirements, by being high level.  The re-drafting drew from 
other local authorities’ strategies and good practice, as considered relevant to 
this Authority’s corporate priorities and ethos.  The key elements from the 
working draft are included at Appendix A, but this by no means represents 
the full final version, as explained in the following section. 
 
 

3 More Recent Developments 
 
3.1 Whilst completing the initial re-write, it became evident that Local Government 

Association (LGA) was soon to launch a new National Procurement Strategy 
(NPS).  Furthermore, new European Union (EU) public procurement 
directives came into force earlier this year and it was known that these would 
have impact in the UK. 

 
3.2 Not long after initial work was completed on re-drafting the Council’s strategy 

document, the LGA published its national strategy;  this is attached in full at 
Appendix B. 

 
3.3 Although there are common themes between the Council’s working draft and 

the national one, there are also aspects that need further consideration and 
this is underway.  The current aim is, as far as possible and practical, to 
incorporate the national strategy themes and district council 
recommendations into the Council’s own strategy.  It has not yet been 
decided whether this will involve any fundamental changes in presentation. 
 

3.4 To add more complexities, Government have just consulted on how the latest 
EU Procurement Directives should be implemented in this country.  The 
LGA’s response to this complex consultation is attached at Appendix C.  
Further to the consultation, Government also sent out to all authorities a letter 
outlining various procurement reforms;  this is included at Appendix D.  
There has been some debate nationally on how this letter fits with the 
consultation exercise.   
 

3.5 At a more local level, back in July 2014 Council considered a motion 
regarding procurement, the living wage and the Public Services (Social Value) 
Act 2013.  Work has been done to inform how best living wage considerations 
should be reflected in procurement strategy and associated arrangements;  
the outcome of this is included at Appendix E. 
 

3.6 Finally, at the October Council meeting Members considered a further motion 
that had links to procurement and it was resolved.   
 

“… the Council notes that the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 
calls for all public sector commissioning to consider how the services 

Page 2



they commission and procure might improve the socioeconomic 
wellbeing of the area. 
 
Accordingly, full Council resolves to ask officers to determine how they 
might set up a self-certification system so that companies tendering for 
contracts undertake, as a condition of business with the local 
authority, that they do not enter into tax avoidance schemes which 
artificially reduce corporation tax payments.” 

 
 
3.7 Although this appears a more operational matter rather than it being a 

strategic concern, there has not yet been time to consider how (or whether) 
such a system could be set up lawfully and effectively, or to determine 
whether it could have bearing at a strategic level. 

 
3.8 Given all these recent developments and issues, to help with pre-scrutiny it is 

suggested that the Panel considers the following questions, to feed into the 
completion of the Procurement Strategy review: 

 
− Does the Panel consider that in general terms the National Procurement 

Strategy should be used as the basis for the Council’s own Strategy?   
 

− Are there any particular aspects of the Council’s working draft (Appendix 
A) or the NPS (Appendix B) that the Panel has strong views on (either 
way)? 

 
− Does the Panel have any points to raise regarding the note on 

procurement and the living wage, set out at Appendix E? 
 
− Is there any other specific feedback that the Panel wishes to give at this 

stage? 
 
− Does the Panel wish to have another opportunity for fuller pre-scrutiny, 

prior to the updated Strategy being presented to Cabinet? 
 
3.9 The timescale for completion of the strategy update is dependent upon other 

work pressures as well the various legislative and other matters being 
resolved.  It is hoped that a new Procurement Strategy could be adopted by 
the end of this financial year, but clearly this cannot be guaranteed.  As 
context, the procurement environment is getting more complex, rather than 
less so. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
Any known, anticipated or potential key impacts or associated views are highlighted in the 
attachments to this report.  (As background, impact assessments are undertaken by 
Government/s in developing new legislation.) 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
[...]
ic, environmental and social opportunities for our district, with the aims of 
stimulating markets and achieving community benefits;   

b. reducing any negative environmental impact of the Council’s procured goods and 
services, through improving specifications and supporting the Council’s commitment 
to carbon reduction; 

c. helping officers to recognise and pursue opportunities, on a case by case basis, to 
encourage and promote the payment of the Living Wage and the adoption of its 
principles through procurement, whilst working within the law; 

d. introducing clauses into large service contracts for local job creation, apprenticeships 
and training opportunities in collaboration with The Construction Industry Training 
Board. 

 

 

Page 9



  APPENDIX A 
 

6 11/2014 0.04 

 

Objective 5 

Managing procurement well: enabling those with procurement 
responsibilities to undertake them fully, competently and with 
confidence. 
One key objective of this strategy is to improve relations across the internal network to 
ensure a greater level of consistency in the quality and outcomes from commissioning and 
procurement activity. Providing those who have procurement responsibilities with the skills to 
undertake this activity allows for the development of a long term, sustainable procurement 
function for the Council.  Focus is given to: 

a. maximising the potential of our staff by providing leadership, development and by 
building capacity; 

b. understanding legislative requirements; 
c. delivering ongoing training and awareness sessions to help ensure all staff involved 

have relevant knowledge, skills and competencies; 
d. establishing well maintained e-Procurement systems and development of new 

functionality, the preferred regional/corporate online supplier portal and procurement 
cards; 

e. allowing time for all of the above. 
 

Contact Us 
Officers welcome feedback and input at all levels and have created a single point of contact 
for any procureme
[...]
xecution of the relevant contract, and may not be 
extended to the other employees of the contractor”. 
 
The approach taken by the council therefore needs to be proportionate, relevant and 
informed by the need to comply with legislation. Whilst it is important for the council to 
demonstrate its support of the Living Wage principles, recognising that procurement is a key 
area in which to promote this, any action taken has to ensure compliance with legislation.  
 
With a view to minimising risk, and ensuring that arrangements are appropriate and legally 
sound, it is recommended that a standard approach i.e. that all contractors must pay the 
living wage, is not adopted.  Alternatively each contract should be considered on a case by 

Page 57



 APPENDIX E 

case basis, in consultation with Legal Services, as taking a blanket approach and enforcing 
the payment of the Living Wage may present the council with the risk of legal challenge.  
 
Discussions have taken place with the Procurement Manager regarding the Procurement 
Strategy, this currently being reviewed and revised with a view to ensuring it reflects 
corporate priorities, legislative developments and professional guidance. As agreed by 
Council in July 2014, the Strategy is to take into account the new European Procurement 
Directive and the Public Services (Social Value) Act. Specific reference is also to be made to 
the Living Wage, demonstrating the council’s support of the Living Wage principles and 
recognising that procurement is a key area in which to promote these. The Strategy is also 
to make clear that any action taken has to ensure compliance with relevant legislation.  
 
With a view to ensuring that the council is able to effectively demonstrate, if challenged, that 
due regard has been given to economic, social and environmental wellbeing factors when 
tendering public services contracts, it is important that documentation is maintained to 
evidence decisions made.  With a view to achie
[...]
ire contractors to 
pay the Living Wage, this being reflected as appropriate in tender documentation.  

 
The Procurement Strategy is to be revised in line with the council motion passed in July 
2014 requiring the revision to take into account European Procurement Directive, the Public 
Services (Social Value) Act, and the Living Wage.  
 
With a view to ensuring transparency appropriate officers are to be made aware of the need 
to be able to demonstrate, if challenged, that due regard has been given to the requirements 
of new legislation. Officers are also to be reminded of the need to liaise with the 
Procurement Manager regarding contracts where it may be appropriate to require 
contractors to pay the Living Wage. 

Page 58



 APPENDIX E 

 
Awareness raising sessions, and/or briefing notes are to be provided to staff as necessary to 
enable them to apply new arrangements arising from the introduction of the Public Services 
(Social Value) Act 2012.  Officers are to be kept up to date with the implications of the EU 
procurement directive.  
 
 
Recommendations  

 
• The council should not apply a standard approach which enforces the payment of 

Living Wage by contractors.  Contracts should be considered on a case by case 
basis, in consultation with Legal Services, to avoid the risk of legal challenge in terms 
of discrimination.  

• In line with professional guidance, if applied, care should be taken to ensure Living 
Wage requirements do not directly, or indirectly, discriminate and should be included 
as contract performance conditions, rather than award criteria.  

• The council should demonstrate its commitment to the principles of the Living Wage 
through encouraging contractors to adopt it, this being reflected in the Procurement 
Strategy.   

Page 59



 APPENDIX E 

• Training/guidance to be delivered to ensure those with procurement responsibilities 
remain up to date with legislative developments, and professional guidance, should 
address the following: 

 
 

� The requirement for Living Wage issues to be considered on a case by case 
basis, in consultation with the Procurement Manager and Legal Services. 

� Due regard being given to economic, social and environmental wellbeing 
factors when tendering public services contracts, this being clearly evidenced 
through documentation maintained.   

Page 60



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2014/15 

 11 November 2014 

 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report and other supporting statements for 
Quarter 2 of the 2014/15 performance monitoring cycle. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral X 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
Key Decision 

N/A 

This report is public. 

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

(1) That the Panel considers this report and appendices and makes any 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2014/15 – QUARTER 2 

1.1 Following the approval of the Corporate Plan on 16 July 2014, Officers have 
been developing the performance monitoring process to ensure the ‘right’ 
measures are in place and that they can be measured accurately and 
appropriately.  Planned performance reporting in Quarter 2 has been deferred 
in light of a revised performance management framework currently being 
developed and actions arising from a recent Investors in People assessment.  
This report is, therefore, focussed on financial, property and treasury 
management activities. 

1.2 In terms of finance, the corporate monitoring report for Quarter 2 is attached 
at Appendix A.  This shows that in simple terms there is an underspending of 
£579K in respect of the General Fund, which is projected to increase to 
£661K by the end of the year.  For the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
there is currently an underspending of £67K which is forecast to become and 
overspend of £342K by the end of the year.   

1.3 These positions are being analysed and revised further as part of the current 
budget process.  This is particularly relevant given that the forecast 
underspending on the General Fund has increased, and the HRA position has 
worsened. 

1.4 In support, the latest update on Property matters is included at Appendix B, 
and the position with regards to treasury management activities is included at 
Appendix C. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 61



 
 
 
 
 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None directly identified as a result of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: Human Resources / Information Services / 
Property / Open Spaces:   None directly arising from this report (other than as set out). 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer has prepared this report which has been reviewed by the 
Section 151 Officer. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Clarke, Financial Services 
Manager   Telephone:  01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: Corporate Financial Monitoring 2014/15 Qtr 2 

 

Page 62



Appendix A 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Financial Services Manager 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
Quarter 2: July – September 2014 

      

Page 63



Prepared by Financial Services (Resources)  1 

1 Introduction 

This monitoring report for 2014/15 sets out an indicative corporate picture of the Council’s 
financial performance for the period ending 30 September 2014.   

The report summarises the budgetary variances arising through services’ monitoring, and 
also identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are 
various other specific sections including capital expenditure and financing, the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), revenue collection performance and various reserves.  The 
content and format of this report will continue to evolve, to draw on both national and local 
finance matters. 

 

2 General Fund Revenue Monitoring 

1.1 General Fund Summary Position 

 
The current overall General Fund summary position shows that at the end of September 
there is a net underspend of £579K (Qtr 1 £212K) against the current budget.  This is 
forecast to increase to £661K (Qtr1 £264K) by the end of the year.   

  

The main changes from Qtr 1 relate to increased salary savings of £255K, net energy 
savings of £35K and additional net income of £80K. 

 Annual 
Budget 
£000’s 

Current 
Variance 
£000’s 

Full Year 
Projection 
£000’s 

Salaries 20,124 (346) (355) 
Transport 1,783 +19 (8) 
Premises 9,269 (55) (51) 
Supplies & Services 11,236 (51) (74) 
Fees & Charges (14,668) (62) (97) 
Grants & Contributions (3,157) (77) (69) 
Other Net Budgets (6,047) (7) (7) 

Total 18,540 (579) (661) 

 

1.2 Savings Review 

The original budget was approved with a number of restructure savings already built in.  
The following table provides an update on those restructures plus any additional savings 
achieved through similar reviews. 

The table shows that the original budgeted savings of £322K have now been exceeded by 
£111K.  

All savings have already been incorporated into the current and projected savings above. 

 

 

Page 64



Prepared by Financial Services (Resources)  2 

Service Details of Change Approval Budgeted 
Saving 
£000’s 

Actual 
Saving 
£000’s 

Total 
Additional 
Savings 
£000’s 

Environmental Service Restructure Personnel  160 160 0 

Governance HR & OD Restructure Chief Executive 0 61 61 

Governance Democratic Restructure Chief Executive 0 12 12 

Health & Housing Sport & Leisure Restructure Personnel  100 118 18 

Health & Housing Mini-restructure Personnel  0 13 13 

Health & Housing Adm
[...]
ind, but this is due to a 
number of transactions which will be processed in Qtr 3.  Again, expectations are that it will 
broadly recover by the end of the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 Sundry Debts 

This section sets out the latest position on the level of outstanding sundry debts (excluding 
Council Housing).  At the end of September the total debt outstanding was just under 
£3.3M.  Officers are analyzing and investigating this further.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Percentage 
Collected 

2013/14 
 

2014/15 
 

2014/15 
Target 

 

2014/15 
Actual 

 

Status 

 All Years  In Year  

Council Tax  52.5% 52.1% 57.3% 57.2% Behind 
Target Business Rates 59.5% 55.5% 58.5% 56.6% 

 June 14 Sept 14 

 £000’s £000’s 

0-28 days 824 704 

29-58 days 185 216 

59-90 days 425 127 

91-182 days 269 695 

183-363 days 396 384 

364+ days 1,145 1,170 

 3,244 3,295 

Previous Year 2,562 2,753 

Page 68



Prepared by Financial Services (Resources)  6 

 
 

4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

4.1 HRA Revenue Position 

 
At the end of September the position for the HRA shows a net underspend of £67K 
against the current budget, which is currently projected to become a net overspend of 
£342K by the end of the year.  Details of the variances are as follows: 

    
Expenditure: 
Employees    Current (£62,600) Forecast (£68,800) 
There have been a number of vacant posts within management and administration and 
central control which have now been filled. 
 
Repair and Maintenance   Current (£5,600) Forecast +£409,400 
Whilst the current position shows a slight underspend it is forecast to become an overspend 
of £409K by the year end.  This is in line with the outturn position for 2013/14 which was 
overspent by over £500K.  Officers from Health and Housing, Environmental Services and 
Financial Services are already working together to establish the reasons for the increased 
spend and what actions can be taken to mitigate it. 
 
Energ
[...]
the incremental impact of Capital Investment on 
Housing Rents 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 

PI 3A:  Illustrative Impact of Additional Borrowing £1 million Repayment Period 
5 Years 10 Years 25 Years

Increase in Council Tax (£) £4.86 £2.65 £1.47 
Increase in Council Tax (%) 2.48% 1.35% 0.99% 

PI 2:   Actual ratio of financing cost to net revenue stream Reported after each financial year end 

Page 89



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Work Programme Report 
 

11th November 2014 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to 

the report.   
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include the Arts 

Commissioning Framework, referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the report, or 
any further items in the Work Programme.   

 
(3) That members note the preparations being made for the annual 

stakeholders meeting to be held on 27th January 2015, referred to in 
paragraph 2.2 of the report.   

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 
work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   

Agenda Item 7 Page 90



 
2.0 Report 

 
2.1 Arts Commissioning Framework 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 10th September 
2014, considered as part of its Work Programme report the Arts 
Commissioning Framework.   
 
It was reported that Cabinet, at its meeting on 2nd September 2014, had 
agreed to implement arts commissioning by April 2017. It was reported that 
this recommended timeframe would give the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee ample opportunity to look at the details of the commissioning 
framework prior to its further consideration by Cabinet.   
 
After considering the report the Committee agreed that consideration of this 
issue should be referred to the Budget and Performance Panel for 
consideration at the appropriate time.   

 
2.2 Stakeholders meeting – 27th January 2015 

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Panel invitations to attend and present 
budget proposals have been submitted to the Leader of the City Council, 
Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Combined Fire Authority and the 
Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner (minute 6 refers).   
 
At the time of writing this report the Leader of the City Council and also 
Lancashire County Council’s Treasurer have advised that they will be able to 
attend the meeting and present budget proposals.     
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 91



APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Draft Procurement Strategy.  Financial Services Manager.   11th November 

2014.   
  

Qtr 2 Financial Monitoring.   
 

Financial Services Manager.   11th November 
2014

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  11TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and Susan Sykes 

   
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Chris Coates, Alycia James and Keith Sowden 
  

Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillors Eileen Blamire and Abbott Bryning, Cabinet Members (invited for 
minute 17).   
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Helen McMahon 

Stephen Metcalfe 
Procurement Manager 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
13 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 2014 were signed as a 
correct record.   
 

14 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

16 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE  
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) submitted a report that allowed the Panel to consider and 
scrutinise progress on updating the City Council’s Procurement Strategy, in light of recent 
and ongoing national and local issues.   
 
As part of its terms of reference, the Panel had responsibility for scrutinising the City 
Council’s various arrangements for securing value for money (VFM), and making 
recommendations as appropriate. The City Council’s procurement framework was one 
aspect of such VFM measures.   
 
In recent months it had been reported that a review of the City Council’s Procurement 
Strategy was underway.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 

The report provided an update on progress to date and recent key issues arising.  It also 
provided an opportunity for some pre-scrutiny in order to help to shape the proposals, 
ahead of Cabinet’s consideration of the final draft of the Strategy. 
 
Appended to the report were the key elements from the City Council’s working draft, the 
Local Government Association’s published national strategy, the Local Government 
Association’s response to the Government consultation on EU Procurement Directives 
and work that had been undertaken to inform how best living wage considerations should 
be reflected in the Procurement Strategy and associated arrangements.  Work had been 
undertaken on the final Appendix in view of a motion to Council on 16th July 2014 with 
regard to procurement, the Living Wage and the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2013.   
 
The Panel was also advised of a motion that had links to procurement that had been 
considered at Council on 22nd October 2014.   
 
Members raised a number of issues such as the definition contained within page 10 of the 
agenda regarding a local supplier, how often the Strategy was updated, the Public 
Services (Social Value) Act 2013 and the Living Wage.   
 
The Panel considered the report and appendices and made the following resolutions.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Panel notes the progress to date and the various issues still to be 

addressed in completing the Procurement Strategy update.   
 
(2)  That, in light of the associated national and local issues raised in the report, the 

Panel’s feedback responses are as follows:- 
  

 The Panel has no strong views to the City Council’s key elements from the City 
Council’s working draft or the National Procurement Strategy, as appended to the 
report.    

 

 The Panel accepts the recommendations in Appendix E to the report, as set out 
below: 

 
The City Council should not apply a standard approach which enforces 
the payment of the Living Wage by contractors. Contracts should be 
considered on a case by case basis, in consultation with Legal Services, 
to avoid the risk of legal challenge in terms of discrimination. 

In line with professional guidance, if applied, care should be taken to 
ensure the Living Wage requirements do not directly, or indirectly, 
discriminate and should be included as contract performance conditions, 
rather than award criteria.   

The City Council should demonstrate its commitment to the principles of 
the Living Wage through encouraging contractors to adopt it, this being 
reflected in the Procurement Strategy.   

 

 That it be noted that the Panel does not wish to give any other specific feedback at 
this stage.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
(3) That the Panel wishes to have a further opportunity for fuller pre-scrutiny prior to the 

updated Procurement Strategy being presented to Cabinet.   
 

17 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2014/15  
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) submitted the corporate financial monitoring report and 
other supporting statements for Quarter 2 of the 2014/15 performance monitoring cycle. 
 
The Financial Services Manager advised that, with regard to Performance Monitoring, 
officers had been developing the performance monitoring process to ensure the right 
measures were in place and that they could be measured accurately and appropriately.  
Planned performance reporting in Quarter 2 had been deferred in light of a revised 
performance management framework currently being developed and actions arising from 
a recent Investors in People assessment.  The report was, therefore, focussed on 
financial, property and treasury management activities.   
 
In terms of finance, the corporate monitoring report for Quarter 2 was appended to the 
report. This showed that, in simple terms, there was an underspending of £579K in 
respect of the General Fund, which was projected to increase to £661K by the end of the 
year.  For the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), there was currently an underspending of 
£67K which was forecast to become an overspend of £342K by the end of the year.   
 
The latest update on Property matters and the positions with regards to treasury 
management activities were appended to the report.   
 
The Panel was requested to consider the report and appendices and make any 
recommendations, as appropriate.    
 
Members of the Panel asked a number of questions relating to such issues as the amount 
of underspends in the current budget, responsive maintenance, voids, bad debts, Housing 
Benefits, the position regarding St. Leonards House, Salt Ayre Sports Centre and spend 
to save.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)     That the report be noted.  
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the 
Panel’s Work Programme.   
 
The Panel was advised of a referral regarding the Arts Commissioning Framework that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had asked to be referred to the Panel. Members 
were also informed that the Leader of the City Council and also the Treasurer of 
Lancashire County Council had confirmed their attendance at the Annual Stakeholder 
meeting of the Panel to be held on 25th January 2015 at Morecambe Town Hall.   
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Resolved: 
  
(1)     That the Work Programme, detailed in Appendix A to the report, be noted.      

  
(2)   That the Arts Commissioning Framework, referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the report, 

be included within the Panel’s Work Programme.  
 
(3) That the preparations for the Annual Stakeholder meeting of the Panel, to be held 

on 27th January 2015 at Morecambe Town Hall, be noted.   
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


